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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 3-786 / 03-0490

Filed November 26, 2003

JOHN LEE FORD,


Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,


Respondent-Appellee.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Linn County, David M. Remley, Judge.


Applicant appeals the district court’s denial of his postconviction relief application.  AFFIRMED; REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING.

Jon Kinnamon, Cedar Rapids, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Kevin Cmelik, Assistant Attorney General, Harold Denton, County Attorney, and Todd Trip, Assistant County Attorney, for appellee.


Heard by Vogel, P.J., and Hecht and Vaitheswaran, JJ.

VOGEL, P.J.


John Lee Ford appeals the district court’s denial of his postconviction relief application.  We affirm, but remand for resentencing. 


Background Facts.  On June 9, 1999, after a jury trial, Ford was convicted of Sexual Abuse in the Second Degree pursuant to Iowa Code section 709.3 (1997).  Ford’s conviction and sentence were affirmed on appeal.  See State v. Ford, No. 0-585 (Iowa Ct. App. December 13, 2000).  On April 24, 2001, Ford filed an application for postconviction relief and on June 20, 2002, he filed an amendment to the application.  In the amended application, Ford challenged the legality of his sentence and lodged four instances of ineffective assistance of trial and appellate counsel based on failure to object to the marshalling instruction to the jury; failure to raise a sufficiency of the evidence claim; failure to secure submission of assault as a lesser-included offense; and failure to object to two jurors who did not hear all of the testimony.  The district court denied postconviction relief although the court ordered resentencing to specifically determine the applicability of Iowa Code sections 902.12 and 903A.2.  Ford appeals. 


Scope of Review.  Claims of ineffective assistance of counsel are constitutional challenges, and we conduct a de novo review of the district court ruling, assessing its decision in light of the totality of the circumstances.  Wemark v. State, 602 N.W.2d 810, 814 (Iowa 1999).  An illegal sentence may be corrected at any time.  Tindell v. State, 629 N.W.2d 357, 359 (Iowa 2001).

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.  Ford asserts four allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.  Typically, a claim of ineffective assistance of trial counsel must be raised on direct appeal, and failure to do so bars an attempt to raise the issue in the postconviction proceeding.  Osborn v. State, 573 N.W.2d 917, 921 (Iowa 1998).  Failure will not waive the claim, however, if “sufficient reason” or “cause” for the failure is shown, and actual prejudice results. Id.  Such cause may be provided by the ineffective assistance of appellate counsel. Id.


Trial and appellate counsel are presumed to be competent, and the defendant faces a heavy burden in demonstrating the inadequacy of counsel’s performance.  State v. Nucaro, 614 N.W.2d 856, 858 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000); Osborn v. State, 573 N.W.2d 917, 922 (Iowa 1998); State v. Ray, 516 N.W.2d 863, 865 (Iowa 1994).  Ineffectiveness will not be presumed from the mere fact appellate counsel failed to raise an arguable error by trial counsel.  See Osborn, 573 N.W.2d at 922.  Even where, in hindsight, counsel may have been wrong, “this is a far cry from qualifying as ineffective representation.”  Cuevas v. State, 415 N.W.2d 630, 633 (Iowa 1987).  The defendant has the burden of proving his attorney’s performance fell below “an objective standard of reasonableness” and that “the deficient performance prejudiced the defense.”  Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687-88, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 693 (1984).  Prejudice is shown by a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different.  State v. Atwood, 602 N.W.2d 775, 784 (Iowa 1999).  A reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of the proceedings.  State v. Carillo, 597 N.W.2d 497, 500 (Iowa 1999).


Juror Disqualification.  Ford claims trial counsel should have objected to submitting the case to the jury when two jurors admitted to not hearing all of the testimony and appellate counsel failed to raise the issue on direct appeal.  The State asserts that Ford has not shown prejudice by establishing at the postconviction hearing the amount and import of the missed testimony.  



At trial, the eight-year-old victim, C.K., testified as to what occurred as did two of her friends; one child denied the abuse, the other supported the victim’s testimony.  While not detailed in the record, the district court was made aware that two of the jurors may not have heard all of the testimony during trial.  The judge questioned each juror individually in chambers with both attorneys present.  The following colloquys occurred between certain jurors and the court:  


THE COURT:  Mr. Feldmann, I just have a quick question for you.  Some of the jurors have expressed apparently some concerns about being able to hear the testimony, so my question to you is whether you have been able to hear the witnesses’ testimony.


JUROR:  Done very good, ma’am, except the first – 


THE COURT:  witness.


JUROR:  [C.K.].


THE COURT:  Do you feel that you’ve heard enough that you are in a position that you can deliberate?


JUROR:  Yes, I am.


THE COURT:  Okay, thank you.


THE COURT:  Ms. Crawford, based on what you stated to me and some of the other concerns about hearing the testimony, we’re just asking each person individually whether they were able to hear the testimony, so the question to you is were you able to hear the testimony?


JUROR:  Most of it but not all of it.


THE COURT:  I really don’t want you to comment beyond that.


JUROR:  Not all of it.


THE COURT:  The second question is to you whether you feel you are able to deliberate in this case.


JUROR:  Oh, yes.


THE COURT:  Okay, thank you.


By way of deposition testimony, defense counsel stated he did not object to the deliberation of the two jurors because he did not want to accentuate the testimony of the alleged victim.  He felt that it could only help his client that two of the jurors did not hear every word of the child’s testimony concerning the alleged sexual abuse.  He also wrestled with the situation, knowing that any inconsistencies in the three children’s testimony could help the defense, but would also underscore the potentially more damaging testimony of the victim.  This was clearly a trial tactic or strategy, and even if improvident or miscalculated did not necessarily amount to ineffective assistance of counsel.  State v. Oetken, 613 N.W.2d 679, 683-84 (Iowa 2000).  “Where counsel's decisions are made pursuant to a reasonable trial strategy, we will not find ineffective assistance of counsel.”  State v. Johnson, 604 N.W.2d 669, 673 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999). 


Even if trial counsel should have objected or moved for a mistrial, Ford has failed to show any resulting prejudice.  See State v. Cuevas, 281 N.W.2d 627, 632 (Iowa 1979).  One of the jurors stated he couldn’t hear C.K.’s testimony; the other juror stated she heard most of the trial testimony but not all of it.  C.K.’s parents testified as to what she told them as did Susan Smith, a counselor at the Child Protection Center.  C.K. testified as to what transpired between her and Ford.  Ford’s step-daughter testified contradicting C.K.’s testimony.  A third child, a friend of the step-daughter and C.K., testified that the step-daughter said Ford had peed in her (the step-daughter’s) mouth and touched and licked C.K.’s privates.  Even if a juror had difficulty hearing some of the children’s testimony, there was other testimony from which a reasonable jury could convict Ford.  Ford has failed to show by a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different.  Atwood, 602 N.W.2d at 784.

Jury Instruction.  Ford next argues trial counsel was ineffective for not objecting to the marshalling instruction on second-degree sexual abuse with a child under twelve and appellate counsel was ineffective for not raising the claim on direct appeal.  Ford specifically argues that the marshalling instruction, No. 17, failed to include any element of intent. The State contends that there is no reversible error in failing to include the intent element in Jury Instruction No. 17 as the instructions as a whole explained the necessary mens rea and Ford has failed to demonstrate any prejudice. 


Iowa Code section 709.3 provides:

A person commits sexual abuse in the second degree when the person commits sexual abuse under any of the following circumstances:

. . . 

2.  The other participant is under the age of twelve.

. . . 

Sexual Abuse in the Second Degree is a general intent crime.  See Iowa Code § 709.3; see also Foster v. State, 478 N.W.2d 884, 886 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).    


Marshalling instruction, No. 17, stated,

The State must prove all of the following elements of Sexual Abuse in the Second Degree:

1.  During December of 1998, the defendant performed a sex act with [C.K.].

2.  The defendant performed the sex act while [C.K.] was under the age of 12 years.

If the State has proved all of the elements, the defendant is guilty of Sexual Abuse in the Second Degree.  If the State has failed to prove any one of the elements, the defendant is not guilty of Sexual Abuse in the Second Degree.

In State v. Lamphere, a similar marshalling instruction, absent inclusion of intent, was found erroneous.
  State v. Lamphere, 348 N.W.2d 212, 217-18 (Iowa 1984).  However, the court found the error was not reversible because the elements included in the marshalling instruction made it “quite unlikely that a jury would find that an accused who forced a victim to engage in a sex act would not have acted knowingly and intentionally in perpetrating such an act.”  Id. at 217.  Here, the instruction required the jury to find Ford performed a sex act with C.K. and that C.K. was under the age of twelve.  The fighting issue was whether Ford committed the alleged sex acts.  See State v. Blackford, 335 N.W.2d 173, 178 (Iowa 1983).  Like the Lamphere and Blackford courts, it is quite unlikely that a jury would find Ford performed the sex act on a child under the age of twelve but did not act knowingly and intentionally in perpetrating the act.  See Lamphere, 348 N.W.2d at 217; Blackford, 335 N.W.2d at 178.  


Moreover, instructions must be considered as a whole, and if the jury has not been misled there is no reversible error. In re Will of Behrend, 233 Iowa 812, 818, 10 N.W.2d 651, 655 (1943).  Jury Instruction No. 16 provides, 

To commit a crime a person must intend to do an act which is against the law.  While it is not necessary that a person knows the act is against the law, it is necessary that the person was aware he was doing the act and he did it voluntarily, not by mistake or accident.  You may, but are not required to, conclude a person intends the natural results of his acts.

While the intent element was not in the marshalling instruction as required, the necessary intent was explained in Jury Instruction No. 16, above.  An error in instructing the jury does not necessitate reversal unless it is prejudicial.  State v. Engle, 590 N.W.2d 549, 551 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).  Ford has failed to show a reasonable probability that, had the general intent element been included in the marshalling instruction, the outcome at trial would have been different.  Because of Ford’s failure to establish prejudice, his argument fails.


Sufficiency of the Evidence.  Ford next claims his counsel was ineffective for failing to challenge the sufficiency of the evidence, arguing the evidence did not support the finding of a “sex act” as defined in Iowa Code section 702.17.  The State contends the evidence as a whole established Ford performed a sex act on C.K.  


The eight-year-old victim testified that Ford touched her privates with his fingers and licked her privates.  When asked to explain the term “privates,” the victim testified as follows:

Q:  Okay; is there any - - during the times when John baby-sat for you, was there anything that you felt that happened that was wrong?

A:  Yes.

Q:  Can you tell me what that was?

A:  That he was touching my private.

Q:  Okay; and what is your private?

A:  My - - 

Q:  Okay; let me ask you this: Are you familiar with the word “vagina?”

A:  No.

Q:  Okay; where is your private located?

A:  On my butt.

Q:  Okay; is that where you go to the bathroom?

A:  Yes.
Susan Smith, a counselor with the Child Protection Center in Cedar Rapids testified as to her interview with C.K.,

[C.K.] had said that the defendant, Mr. Ford, had laid down in the living room of her home and had her lay on top of him on her stomach and would reach around with one hand and come up underneath her and touch her.  She pointed to her crotch area as the area under clothing both on the outside of her private area and on the inside while his stepdaughter was laying on the floor next to him opposite the side of the hand that was touching her.  She also reported Mr. Ford being in her room with her asking her to lay on the floor on her back and then licking her private area which, again, she demonstrated was the crotch area.


“Sex act” is defined in the Iowa Code as “any sexual contact between two or more persons by: penetration of the penis into the vagina or anus; contact between the mouth and genitalia or by contact between the genitalia of one person and the genitalia or anus of another person; contact between the finger or hand of one person and the genitalia or anus of another person . . . .”  Iowa Code § 702.17.


Ford argues that because C.K. testified her privates meant her “butt,” the alleged acts do not constitute a “sex act” as defined in the Iowa Code.  However, that argument assumes a very narrow reading of the testimony, including that of the victim herself, which expanded on defining the area touched.  In addition, there was other evidence in the record, namely Susan Smith’s testimony, that indicated Ford touched and licked C.K.’s genitalia.  We agree with the district court that counsel breached no essential duty in failing to challenge the sufficiency of the evidence on this claim.  We further agree that Ford has failed to establish he was prejudiced as the testimony sufficiently referred to a specified body part in the definition of a “sex act” as given to the jury.



Lesser-Included Offenses.  Ford contends appellate counsel was ineffective for not raising on direct appeal that the court erred in not submitting, as requested by trial counsel, assault as a lesser included offense.   Specifically Ford is arguing he was prejudiced because the instructions did not allow for the jury to find inappropriate physical contact of Ford on C.K. but which did not involve the body parts necessary to constitute a sex act as provided in Iowa Code section 702.17.  The State argues Ford was not entitled to an instruction on assault because there is no factual basis under these facts to support an assault instruction.


Again, Ford has failed to establish prejudice as a result of the alleged ineffectiveness.  If the jury determined there was no physical contact as charged and as defined in Iowa Code section 702.17, the jury would have returned a verdict of not guilty.  Because the jury found the necessary contact to establish a sex act, it found Ford guilty of sexual abuse in the second degree.


In sum, Ford has failed to establish that any of the above alleged failures of the trial and appellate counsel prejudiced him such that the outcome of the case would have been different.  We therefore affirm the denial of his application for post conviction relief. 



Illegal Sentence.  Finally, Ford claims his sentence was illegal and requests that Iowa Code section 902.12
 be declared null and void and without effect on his “indeterminate” sentence.  The State argues Ford’s claim is without merit, but concedes correction of the sentence is required.


At sentencing, the district court ordered Ford to be “committed to the custody of the Director of the Iowa Department of Corrections for an indeterminate term not to exceed 25 years.” The court added, “This Court recommends the Board of Parole follow its usual rules, regulations and guidelines in determining when the Defendant would be eligible for release or parole.”  Ford argues and the State agrees that because Iowa Code section 902.12 requires one hundred percent of his sentence be served, it essentially converts an indeterminate sentence to a determinate sentence, eliminating the possibility of parole.  

Except as otherwise provided in section 903A.2, a person serving a sentence for conviction of the following forcible felonies shall serve one hundred percent of the maximum term of the person’s sentence and shall not be released on parole or work release:

. . . 

2.  Sexual abuse in the second degree in violation of section 709.3.

. . . 

Iowa Code § 902.12 (emphasis added).  

The only means by which Ford could serve less than “one hundred percent” of his sentence is not through the possibility of parole, but rather found in Iowa Code section 903A.2 which allows an inmate sentenced under section 902.12 to earn good conduct time of up to fifteen percent of the total sentence.  Thus, a person convicted of second-degree sexual abuse could not be released until having served at least eight-five percent of a twenty-five year indeterminate sentence.  Iowa Code §§ 902.12 and 903A.2.


In his amended postconviction relief application, Ford claims section 902.12 violates the Iowa and United States Constitutions by violating the doctrine of separation of powers, serving as a bill of attainder, and violating his due process right of “expectancy of release.”  Related arguments have been made and rejected by our appellate courts.  See, e.g.,  State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Shelby County, 308 N.W.2d 27, 30 (Iowa 1981); State v. Holmes, 276 N.W.2d 823, 830 (Iowa 1979); State v. Backes, 601 N.W.2d 374, 376 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).  At the postconviction hearing, the district court denied Ford’s constitutional claims, however, it ordered resentencing to determine the applicability of Iowa Code sections 902.12 and 903A.2.  We too decline to declare section 902.12 unconstitutional.  

We affirm Ford’s conviction and remand for the district court to determine the applicability of Iowa Code sections 902.12 and 903A.2. 


AFFIRMED; REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING.

� The marshalling instruction in both Lamphere and the present case were based on model jury instructions that were devoid of any element of intent.


� The Iowa Legislature amended section 902.12, effective July 1, 2003, to read as follows, 


A person serving a sentence for conviction of the following felonies shall be denied parole or work release unless the person has served at least seven-tenths of the maximum term of the person's sentence:


. . .


3.  Sexual abuse in the second degree in violation of section 709.3.


. . . 








